



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
FIRST APPEAL NO.2036 OF 2011**

Shri. Anna Kedu Jadhav .....Appellant  
Versus  
Shri. Jankiram Pandit Koli & Ors. ....Respondents  
  
None for the Appellant.

**CORAM :** SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J  
G.P. Deshmukh (OSD at CPC),  
Member  
P.A. Jagdale, (OSD at Testamentary  
Dept.), Member

**DATED:** 28<sup>th</sup> September, 2024

**PC:-**

1. Not on Board. Mentioned. Taken on production Board.
2. This matter was listed before the National Lok Adalat today, but when called out, neither party was present.
3. Once a matter is brought before a Lok Adalat, it moves out of the regular listing before the regular bench in the ordinary course. Therefore, it is important that every effort possible is expended towards attempting resolution of the matter, and upon failure, for the matter to be released for consideration by the regular bench. It is



made clear that in future sittings, if despite service, none of the parties attend, the matter may be released from the Lok Adalat, for consideration by the regular Court in the ordinary course.

4. The registry is directed to serve a copy of this order not only on the parties but also on the advocates of the parties whose Vakalatnama is on the record. A public notice of this order may also be published on the official website of this High Court. Such service shall be effected within a period of four weeks from today. For effecting such service, it shall be open to engage the support of paralegal volunteers.

5. As officers of the Court, it is expected of the advocates on record to apprise the registry formally about the last known status of the disputes between the parties, particularly considering that the litigation is a very old one. The parties and their advocates shall apprise the registry within a period of four weeks from receipt of notice of this order about their intention in respect of resolving their disputes. The office report shall also contain the inputs received from the parties or the advocates on record about the status of the parties



including whether either of the party has expired because of which the matter may have abated.

6. The registry shall set out in the office report, to be placed for consideration by the Court before the next sitting of the Lok Adalat, the information received from the advocates on record, as above.

7. Let this matter be placed before the next sitting of Lok Adalat.

8. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**(G.P. Deshmukh)**  
(OSD at CPC)

**(P.A. Jagdale)**  
(OSD at  
Testamentary Dept.)

**(SOMASEKHAR  
SUNDARESAN, J)**